February 6, 2023
North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners

Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and County
Clerk, Rebecca Rossell. Woodruff offered prayer. Woodruff called the meeting to order
at 9:00 A.M.

Chairman Woodruff announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Bruns to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners meeting held on January 30, 2023. Upon roll call vote
Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Weems to receive and order filed the treasurer’s
receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted

“ ”»

aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Wuehler to receive and order filed the fee reports
submitted by the County Clerk for $490 and Clerk of District Court for $8560.56. Upon
roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairman Woodruff announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared along with Alex Gurciullo, County Treasurer.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Bruns to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization meeting held on January 30, 2023. Upon roll call vote
Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

No certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Bruns to approve the motor vehicle tax exemption
application by North Platte Baptist Church as recommended for approval by the County
Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted

“* ”

aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Wuehler to approve the motor vehicle tax exemption
application by Riverside Baptist Church as recommended for approval by the County
Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted

aye”. Nays, none



Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Wuehler to approve the motor vehicle tax exemption
application by the Salvation Army as recommended for approval by the County
Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted

“ ”»

aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Wuehler, seconded by Hewgley to approve the motor vehicle tax exemption
application by American National Red Cross as recommended for approval by the
County Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff
voted “aye”. Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:19 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Bonnie Erickson appeared to give the County Board information on possible hazards of
retrofitting the Trailblazer Pipeline to CO 2. Trailblazer Pipeline has an easement on
property owned by her.

Commissioner Wuehler commented that she had listened to an online presentation
about the pipeline.

Commissioner Bruns stated that the current pipeline is being retrofitted as was
approved by FERC. Lincoln County did a resolution in 2022 in support of the pipeline
but had no authority in approval or disapproval.

Commissioner Woodruff said that there are pros and cons to the pipeline, but the
County Board felt the pros outweighed the cons.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Bruns to authorize the Chairman to sign the state grant
award and special conditions for the Second Opportunity Supplemental 2023
Community-based Juvenile Services Aid Enhancement grant in the amount of
$1,190.00 to purchase 10 Chromebooks for one of the support programs. Upon roll call
vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.
General:

Ace Hrdwr su 529.26
Agr Cmptr se 3957.53
Allo se 414.39
Amzn Cptl Srvc se 359.00
Appld Cncpt su 206.20
Br Cmmrcl Flr cr se 1800.00
Bkr Byr mi 52.40
Brlltte Dgn Trshynsk & Bllw se 5690.20

Cptl se 92.70



Cntrl Fnc

Crvll Acdmc cnslyng
Chrty Frly

Chvs Lw Offc

Cty NP Pblc Srv Dpt
Clk Dst Crt

Clfr wd Ly & Wd
Cnsldtd Mngmnt
Clign

Cstr Cnty Shrff
DAS St Acctg

DIl Mrktng

Chrls Bttchr DDS
Dndy cnty Trsur
Eakes

Frfld By Mrrtt

Frst Cncrd Bnfts
Glls LLC

Glblstar USA

Grt PIns Hlth
Htchcck cnty Trsr
Hbrt Fd Eq Sls Srv
Hmtwn Lsng

Idl Ln Spply

Jsn Rdlph Law offc
Jd Orr

Jstn Gosnll

Jstn Rbrts

Lncon Cnty Crt
Lynn Frdrck

Micn Nisn & wndrm
Mrk R McKn

Mnds

MIPS

Mrrs Crt Rprtr
Mncpl Lght & wtr
Nrthwstrn Energy
Pnn Emblm Cmpny
Pro RIIff Srv

Red Wllw Cnty Shrff

Snt Ls Unvrsty Mdcl Cntr

SndhilRC &D
Schbn Snttn
Scrtry St

Svr Auto Cr
Shrff Fee Acc

contr
€q
mi
se
su
se
se
se
se
se
rt
€q
se
se
su
ldg
ins
ex
se
se
se
se
rt
su
se
mi
mi
mi
se
mi
se
se
se
se
se
se
se
ex
se
se
se
se
su
su
se
se

204.30
789.85
163.10
3219.40
60.99
1607.72
5495.25
121.75
26.85
51.85
3727.08
13697.74
1891.00
1670.66
2407.06
490.00
140.00
567.22
129.98
2369.52
1872.96
653.90
293.29
226.40
1330.00
49.78
23.87
11.79
2961.00
9.83
2908.85
4539.50
434.85
2833.31
844.50
13828.92
656.01
18.88
484.44
37.38
235.00
100.00
911.61
30.00
410.39
1375.68



Lncln Cnty shrff se 87.55

SHI Intrntnl Crp su 216.49
Shrd It se 299.68
Snll Srve se 1477.50
Hm Dpot Pro su 1651.75
Tny Jhnsn mi 49.78
Untch se 2147.50
Unvrsty NE Lncoln rt 850.00
Vrizon Wirlss se 240.06
Wirsprts Unimted se 2324.10
Roads:

Allo se 212.12
Andrsn Sns se 80.31
Cptl Bsbess Systms su 6.43
Crqust su 865.45
Cty NP su 76009.43
Chgn Trnsfr & Strg se 154.99
Cnstrctn Rntl se 10.00
Dwsn Pblc Pwr Dstrct se 2305.61
Fstnl su 3.62
Hrshy Cprtv Tlphns se 79.33
Hm Lmbr & spply su 125.62
Klly Spply Cmpny se 260.44
Khir Trlr Sls & Srvc se 1851.53
LvlLLC su 1091.98
Mnrds su 64.63
NE Trck Cntr se 1357.94
RS Hydrlc Sltns se 15.56
Sctty Intgrtd entrprs LLC su 40.00
Sthrland Frm & Auto Spply su 292.75
Tryr Entprcs se 951.12
Vllg Brdy se 88.29
Vllg Hrshy se 136.88

Self-Funded Ins:
Frst Cncrd Bnfts LLC Ins 851.50

The meeting was adjourned at 10:21 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the February 6, 2023, board meetings were sent to
the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes
agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County
Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall,
and the Lincoln County website on February 2, 2023; and was also emailed to the
media on February 2, 2023.



The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, February 13, 2023, will be kept
continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk.
The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the
Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular
meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County
Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell
Lincoln County Clerk



