February 6, 2023 North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and County Clerk, Rebecca Rossell. Woodruff offered prayer. Woodruff called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M.

Chairman Woodruff announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Bruns to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting held on January 30, 2023. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Weems to receive and order filed the treasurer's receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Wuehler to receive and order filed the fee reports submitted by the County Clerk for \$490 and Clerk of District Court for \$8560.56. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairman Woodruff announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared along with Alex Gurciullo, County Treasurer.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Bruns to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting held on January 30, 2023. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

No certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Bruns to approve the motor vehicle tax exemption application by North Platte Baptist Church as recommended for approval by the County Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Wuehler to approve the motor vehicle tax exemption application by Riverside Baptist Church as recommended for approval by the County Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Wuehler to approve the motor vehicle tax exemption application by the Salvation Army as recommended for approval by the County Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Wuehler, seconded by Hewgley to approve the motor vehicle tax exemption application by American National Red Cross as recommended for approval by the County Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:19 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Bonnie Erickson appeared to give the County Board information on possible hazards of retrofitting the Trailblazer Pipeline to CO 2. Trailblazer Pipeline has an easement on property owned by her.

Commissioner Wuehler commented that she had listened to an online presentation about the pipeline.

Commissioner Bruns stated that the current pipeline is being retrofitted as was approved by FERC. Lincoln County did a resolution in 2022 in support of the pipeline but had no authority in approval or disapproval.

Commissioner Woodruff said that there are pros and cons to the pipeline, but the County Board felt the pros outweighed the cons.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Bruns to authorize the Chairman to sign the state grant award and special conditions for the Second Opportunity Supplemental 2023 Community-based Juvenile Services Aid Enhancement grant in the amount of \$1,190.00 to purchase 10 Chromebooks for one of the support programs. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

General:

A a a l l malu m	011	E20.26
Ace Hrdwr	su	529.26
Agr Cmptr	se	3957.53
Allo	se	414.39
Amzn Cptl Srvc	se	359.00
Appld Cncpt	su	206.20
Br Cmmrcl Flr cr	se	1800.00
Bkr Byr	mi	52.40
Brlltte Dgn Trshynsk & Bllw	se	5690.20
Cptl	se	92.70

Cntrl Fnc	contr	204.30
CrvII Acdmc cnslyng	eq	789.85
Chrty Frly	mi	163.10
Chvs Lw Offc	se	3219.40
Cty NP Pblc Srv Dpt	su	60.99
Clk Dst Crt	se	1607.72
Clfr Wd Ly & Wd	se	5495.25
Cnsldtd Mngmnt	se	121.75
Cllgn	se	26.85
Cstr Cnty Shrff	se	51.85
DAS St Acctg	rt	3727.08
DII Mrktng	eq	13697.74
Chrls Bttchr DDS	se	1891.00
Dndy cnty Trsur	se	1670.66
Eakes Erfld By Mrrtt	SU	2407.06 490.00
Frfld By Mrrtt Frst Cncrd Bnfts	ldg ins	140.00
Glis LLC	ex	567.22
Glblstar USA	se	129.98
Grt Pins Hith	se	2369.52
Htchcck cnty Trsr	se	1872.96
Hbrt Fd Eq Sls Srv	se	653.90
Hmtwn Lsng	rt	293.29
ldl Ln Spply	su	226.40
Jsn Rdlph Law offc	se	1330.00
Jd Orr	mi	49.78
Jstn Gosnll	mi	23.87
Jstn Rbrts	mi	11.79
Lncon_Cnty Crt	se	2961.00
Lynn Frdrck	mi	9.83
Mich Nish & wndrm	se	2908.85
Mrk R McKn	se	4539.50
Mnds MIPS	se	434.85 2833.31
Mrrs Crt Rprtr	se se	844.50
Mncpl Lght & wtr	se	13828.92
Nrthwstrn Energy	se	656.01
Pnn Emblm Cmpny	ex	18.88
Pro RIIff Srv	se	484.44
Red Wllw Cnty Shrff	se	37.38
Snt Ls Unvrsty Mdcl Cntr	se	235.00
Sndhill R C & D	se	100.00
Schbn Snttn	su	911.61
Scrtry St	su	30.00
Svr Auto Cr	se	410.39
Shrff Fee Acc	se	1375.68

Lncln Cnty shrff SHI Intrntnl Crp Shrd It Snll Srvc Hm Dpot Pro Tny Jhnsn Untch Unvrsty NE Lncoln Vrizon Wirlss Wtrsprts Unlmted	se su se se su mi se rt se se	87.55 216.49 299.68 1477.50 1651.75 49.78 2147.50 850.00 240.06 2324.10
Roads:		
Allo	se	212.12
Andrsn Sns	se	80.31
Cptl Bsbess Systms	su	6.43
Crqust	su	865.45
Cty NP	su	76009.43
Chgn Trnsfr & Strg	se	154.99
Cnstrctn Rntl	se	10.00
Dwsn Pblc Pwr Dstrct	se	2305.61
Fstnl	su	3.62
Hrshy Cprtv Tlphns	se	79.33
Hm Lmbr & spply	su	125.62
Klly Spply Cmpny	se	260.44
Khlr Trlr Sls & Srvc	se	1851.53
LvI LLC	su	1091.98
Mnrds	su	64.63
NE Trck Cntr	se	1357.94
RS Hydrlc Sltns	se	15.56
Sctty Intgrtd entrprs LLC	su	40.00
Sthrland Frm & Auto Spply	su	292.75
Tryr Entprcs	se	951.12
VIIg Brdy	se	88.29
VIIg Hrshy	se	136.88
Self-Funded Ins:		
Frst Cncrd Bnfts LLC	Ins	851.50

The meeting was adjourned at 10:21 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the February 6, 2023, board meetings were sent to the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall, and the Lincoln County website on February 2, 2023; and was also emailed to the media on February 2, 2023.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, February 13, 2023, will be kept continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell Lincoln County Clerk